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. ’ > THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transpartation

Victoria F. Shechan William Cass, P.E.
Comniissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Design
September 29, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000585, with Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., Vendor #174584, to perform the second phase of a turnpike transportation system upgrade
along three (3) miles of the F.E. Everett Turnpike (1-293) through Exits 6 and 7 in the City of
Manchester, by extending the completion date from December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2021 effective upon
Governor and Council approval. The original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on
October 7, 2015, Item #29. Time extension only, no new funding,

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this professional engineering design and environmental consultant services agreement isto
perform the second design phase (Part B) of a turnpike transportation system upgrade project along three
(3) miles of the F.E. Everett Turnpike (1-293) in the City of Manchester beginning at the overpass of
Bridge Street, north of Exit 5 (Granite Street), through and including Exit 6 (Goffstown Road/Amoskeag
interchange) to approximately one (1) mile north of Exit 7 (NH Route 3A). This project is currently
included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan for preliminary engineering and
environmental study (Manchester 16099).

On July 31, 2019, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and time extension amendment to
the Agreement (ltem #45; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $143,954.67 {from
$2,321,800.21 to $2,465,754.88) to complete the preliminary design through NEPA and the public
hearing. The completion date was amended from May 31, 2019 to December 31, 2019.

There were also five (5) time extension amendments. The first time extension amendment extended the
original completion date of May 31, 2017 to March 31, 2018, and was approved by Governor and
Council on May 3, 2017 (Item #5B; copy of Resolution attached). The second time extension
amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2018, and was approved by Governor and
Council on March 7, 2018 (ltem #5A; copy of Resolution attached). The third time extension
amendment extended the completion date to May 31, 2019, and was approved by Governor and Council
on December 19, 2018 (Item #5C; copy of Resolution attached). The fourth time extension amendment
extended the completion date to June 30, 2020, and was approved by Governor and Council on January
8, 2020 (Item #22; copy of Resolution attached). The fifth time extension amendment extended the
completion date to December 31, 2020, and was approved by Governor and Council on June 10, 2020
(Item 5A; copy of Resolution attached).
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The current time extension amendment is due to various complications associated with the COVID-19
pandemic including delays in public participation to resolve hearing issues, the restrictions on the size
for public meetings, FHWA requirement that major project meetings must be public and in-person, and
staffing priorities which is affecting completion of the NEPA documentation. Of the previously
amended $2,465,754.88 amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately $90,000.00
remaining (100% Turnpike Funds).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfutly requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

Lo v hese

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments

V3
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Dcparl'me.nl aof Trunsportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Causs, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
MANCHESTER Bureau of Highway Design
16099 (PART B) . Room 200
1-293 Exits 6 & 7 Tel. (603) 2712171
Time Extension Amendment #7 Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated September 1, 2015,
Contract No. 5000585)

September 29, 2020

Mr. Martin F. Kennedy, P.E.
Project Manager

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

This letter amends Article 1, Section G (Date of Completion) in the above-referenced Agreement. The
original and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date May 31, 2017
Amended to March 31,2018
Amended to December 31, 2018
Amended to May 31, 2019
Amended to December 31, 2019
Amended to June 30, 2020
Amended to December 31, 2020
By this letter, amended to June 30, 2021

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated September |4,
2020.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,
Zettef £ fob

Wendy A. Johnson, P.E.
Project Manager

Approved: erfSlamnas, P.E.

Director of Project Development
We concur in the above Amendment. '

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
By, X7 %

Title: Senior Principal

WAJ/waj
s:thighway-design\(townsimanchester\1 6099\agreementipart b prelim designitime extension #7 seplember 2020Wwhb tel 09-29-20.docx
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

MANCHESTER 16099 (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above written.

Consultant

WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT - CONSULTANT

By: % L By: ﬁd -;—A/%

Senior Principal

(Title)
Dated: 107272020 Dated: 10/2/20
Department of Transportation
W[TNE%S_ TO.THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE ST, OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
B_y: By: 65#7’
Director of Project Development

Fo7,  DOT COMMISSIONER

pues: (Dbt Qa0 owes: (ks S 25059)

Attorney General

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution. '

Dated: 115120 By: ;AW/\ %M{MW

Assistant AEomey General

Secretary of State

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended
AGREEMENT. '
Dated: Attest:
By:

Secretary of State



VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

MANCHESTER
16099 (PART B)
[-293 Exits 6 & 7

I, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that | am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brusttin, Inc.

| hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January 29,
2020, at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senior Principal for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized to execute professional services
contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and behalf of

- Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal thereto;
and such execution of any professional service contract, proposal or
amendment in this company’s name on its behalf under seal of the
company. shall be valid and binding upon this company.

| hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F. Kennedy

is Senior Principal for this Corporation.

ATTEST:

_ 10/2/2020
Date:




VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

MANCHESTER
16099 (PART B)
1-293 Exits 6 & 7

1, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that [ am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January 29,
2020, at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senior Principal for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby uuthorized to execute professional services
contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and behalf of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal thereto,
and such execution of any professional service contract, proposal or
amendment in this company’s name on its behalf under seal of the
company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F. Kennedy
is Senior Principal for this Corporation.

10/2/2020

Date:

§¢m“i&“€"'i'"?8!¢o%"
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. is a Massachusctts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on December 11,
1986. [ further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 104275
Certificate Number: 0004892977

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be afTixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 15th day of April A.D. 2020.

For ok

William M. Gardner

Secrctary of State




| - VANAS-1 OPID:C
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " Ger2112020.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subfect to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the cortificate holder in licu of such endorsement(s}.

781-245-5400

PRODUCER
Poole Professional B&B of MA

107 Audubon Rd, #2, Ste 305
Wakefleld, MA 01880
Christopher A. Poole

CONTACT Christopher A. Poole

Ao, Exy; 181-245-6400 [ESX oy 181-245-5463
dbiEss:

gHg Box 91561
Watertown, MA 02471

INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
nsurer A : Transportation Insurance Co. 20494
INSURED . wsurer 8- Safety Insurance Company 39454
\\rﬁ%a%?\c‘:g %ﬂrﬁggni&}m:#g%!gg S pc wsurer ¢ Continental Insurance Company 35289
A sotol?agl ¥m_8'rusllln pec- - wsurer o. XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
etro

INSURER € :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE COL BuoR POLICY NUMBER POy L | on et LTS
A | X | coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
cuamsaace | X ] occur x | x 6018141932 05/01/2020| 05/01/2021 | DAMAGE TORENTED R 1,000,000
X | Contractual Liab NO DEDUCTIBLE MED EXP {Any one parsont | § 10,000
[ X | Blanket Waiver XCU COVERAGE INCL PERSONAL £ ADV INJURY | 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIsAIT APPUIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
 Jrouey [ X]58% [ Jwoc PROOUCTS - COMPIOR AGG | 3 2,000,000
OTHER: Val Paper s 1,500,000
% | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ) ) m&”ﬁ‘-e uwt | 1,000,000
X | anv aute x | x lsot8203376 05/01/2020| 05/01/2021 | pOOILY INJURY (Per person) | 8 1,000,000
T OWNED SCHEDULED B
| AUTOS oLy ACT0S BODILY INJURY {Per accident)} §
| X | KUY oney ROFEEE R o MAGE s 1,000,000
X (1501873 MA SAFETY NOH Medical Expense s 5,000
c i‘ UMBRELLA LIAB "5_7 QCCUR EACH OCCURRENGE 3 14,000,000
EXCESS LIAB cLamsmaDe| X | X (6018203362 FOLLOWS FORM |[06/01/2020|05/01/2021 | , ~cresate s 14,000,000
oeo | X [ rerenmions 10,000 .
A S eNe LABITY ' X | ERrume | [ SR™
ANY BROPRIEIORPARTNEREXECUTIVE AL i X 6017185236 05/01/2020| 05/04/2021 [ _ | ¢y accIDENT s 1,000,000
andatory s NF) ALL STATES LONGSHORE/MA L ISEASE - EA EMPLOYED 5 1,000,000
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
RIPTION QF OPERATIONS betow £ DISEASE - POUCY LiMIT | § 08,
D [Arch Eng Prof Liab DPR9962765 07/19/2020{07/19/2021 [Per Claim §,000,000
Inct PollutionLiab FULL PRIOR ACTS Aggregate 5,000,000

RE: See Attached List of Pro{ects
Professional Liability Deductible: $50,000

See Attached

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may ba attachad If more epace Is raquirad)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

NHDOT-1

New Hampshire Department
of Transportation

John O. Merton Building

7 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

|

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(Ll F72

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




' NHDOT-1 VANAS-1 PAGE 2
. HOLDER CODE
NOTEPAD: [INSURED'S NAME  Vanasse Hangen Brustlin Inc OP ID: CL , Date  08/27/2020

RE: Projects List Attached

New Hampshire Department of Transportation is_included as additional
insured per written contract under the general, auto, and umbrella
liability golicies subject to same terms and conditions. Coverage ia '
primary and non-contributory. Waiver of subrogation applies to indicated
policies in favor of additional ingured. 30 day notice of cancellation
except 10 day notice for non-payment of premium.




LIST OF PROJECTS NEEDING UPDATED INSURANCE FOR VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY, GENERAL LIABILITY, AUTOMOBILE AND WORKERS COMPENSATION
MANCHESTER (EXITS 6 & 7), 16099 PART B

KEENE-SWANZEY X-A004({345), 40100 PART A

STATEWIDE ON-CALL HIGHWAY DES!GN, 41883

STATEWIDE ON-CALL BRIDGE DESIGN SERVICES, 41341

JAFFREY X-A003(234), 16037

STATEWIDE ON-CALL AIR QUALITY/NOISE AGREEMENT, 41305

NEWINGTON-DOVER NHS-0271{037), 112385 PART B

STATEWIDE ON-CALL WATER QUALITY SERVICE AGREEMENT, 41454

STATEWIDE ON-CALL HIGHWAY DESIGN SERVICES, 41329
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE iy
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Depnrtant of Trausportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
Burcau of Highway Design
June 3, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
-and the Honorable Council

State House .

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize lhe Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000585, with Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., Vendor #174584, to perform the second phase of a turnpike transportation system upgrade
along three (3) miles of the F.E. Everett Turnpike ([-293) through Exits 6 and 7 in the City of
Manchestcr, by increasing the total amount payable by $143,954.67 (from $2,321,800.21 to
$2,465,754.88) for additiona} design services, effective upon Governor and Councit approval. 100%
Turnpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following account in FY 2020 upon
the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget.

04-96-96-961017-7507 EY 2020
Central NH Tumpike
046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefits $143,954.67

2. Further, authorize to retroactively amend the contract's completion date from May 31, 2019 to
Dccember 31, 2019, effective upon Governor and Council approval.

EXPLANATION

This item is retroactive because more comprehensive coordination with the City of Manchester was
required for selection of the preferred alternative interchange to replace the Amoskeag Traffic Circle at
the 1-293 Exit 6 interchange, and more time than anticipaled was required to reduce the impacts for the
widening of the F.E. Everett Turnpike along the closed Manchester Landfill. With the Department’s and
consultant’s concentration on this expanded engineering and coordination, and the negotiation time
required for the fee increase, we were unable to process the amendment prior 1o the current completion
date.

On October 7, 2015, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (Item #29; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $2,321,800.21 10 perform
the second design phase (Part B) of a tumpike transportation system upgrade project along three (3) miles
of the F.E. Everett Tumpike (I-293) in the City of Manchester beginning at the overpass of Bridge Street,
north of Exit 5 (Granite Street), through and including Exit 6 (Goffstown Road/Amoskeag interchange)
to approximately one (1) mile north of Exit 7 (NH Route 3A). This project is currently included in the -
State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan for planning and engineering study (Manchester
16099). The development of the preliminary engineering for this project is proceeding in three phases
(Parts A, B, and C). Part A is complete and involved the planning-level study of the transportation-system

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 « INTERNET. WWW.NHDOT.COM
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needs, potential improvement, and other ramifications specific to the project area and the interdependent
operation of the interchanges. This contract is for the second phase (Part B) only. The purpose of Part B
is to continue to develop alternatives for the transportation system associated with the 1-293 corridor in
the project area. The alternative refinement process will use a context-sensitive solution approach to
determine a preferred alternative, identify all impacted natural and cultural resources with identified
potential minimization/mitigation, prepare an Environmental Document for the preferred alternative,
prepare a hearing plan for the preferred alternative, and implement a sustainable highway screening and
decision tool. This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement
Plan (Manchester 16099).

This amendment to the Agreement involves additional effort to complete the preliminary design through
NEPA and the public hearing. The additional work includes Right-of-Way boundary survey,
refinements of the proposed action, traffic analysis and simulation models, updates for cost €stimates,

modification for the interchange, environmental updates, increased public participation and general
project administration.

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contract’s previously-amended completion dates
1o allow the consultant sufficient time to complete additional services. The first time extension
amendment extended the original completion date of May 31, 2017 to March 31, 2018, and was
approved by Governor and Council on May 3, 2017 (Item #5B; copy of Resolution attached). The
second time extension amendment extended the completion date to December 31, 2018, and was
approved by Governor and Council on March 7, 2018 (Item #5A; copy of Resolution attached). The
third time extension extended the completion date to May 31, 2019 and was approved by Governor and
Council on December 19, 2018 (Item #5C; copy of Resolution attached).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Sccretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Govermnor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

(A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments

v3
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Deparnimaeni of Transpertation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner . : Assistant Commissioner
MANCHESTER . Bureau of Highway Design
16099 (PART B) Room 200
1-293 Exits 6 & 7 . Tel. {(603)271-2171

Fee Increase Amendment &Time Extension Amendment #4 Fax: {603) 271-7025
(Agreement Dated September 1, 2015, ‘
Contract No. 5000585}

June 3, 2019

Mr. Martin F, Kennedy, P.E.
Project Manager

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

This letter amends Article | and Anicle I} in the above-referenced Agreement. The increase in fee and
extension of time are as requested by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. in their letter dated May 1, 2019.

Article 1, Section G (Date of Completion) is being amended to retroactively extend (he date of completion.
The original and amended dates are as follows:

Originat Completion Dale May 31, 2017
Amended 1o March 31, 2018
Amended (o December 31,2018
Amended 10 May 31,2019

By this letter, amended 10 December 31, 2019

Article [1, Section A (General Fee) is being amended to increase the total amount payable under this
Agreement by $143,954.67 as payment for additional design services by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. for work
associated with completing the preliminary design through NEPA and the public hearing.

The portion of Article ], Section A (General Fee) specifying the maximum direct-labor rate is being amended
1o revise the maximum rate from $50.00 per hour 10 $60.00 per hour, in accordance with current Department
policy.

The portion of Article 11, Section A (Cencral Fee) specifying the dates for the fee and manhour estimates is
being amended to read as follows:

“The total amount to be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $2,465,754.88, the sum of the .
amounts shown in Article 11, Section B (which amount is based on the CONSULTANT’S fee and manhour

estimates of June 16, 2015 and May 1, 2019),..."
Furthermore, this fee increase revises the amounts in Article 11, Section B (Summary of Fees) as follows:

~ Increases the estimated amount of (a) actual CONSULTANT'S salaries, costs applicable to actual salarics,
salary burden (direct and indirect) and administrative costs antributable to overhead by $189,771.80, from

£1,649,766.55 t0 £1,839.538.35.
- Revises the salary burden and overhead cosl rale for billing purposes from 161.97% to 160,84%.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 = FAX: 603-271.3914 » TOD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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- Increases the amount of (b) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by $18,695.87, from

$164,976.66 10 $183.672.53.

- Increases the amount of (c) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket expenses by $20,000.00, from $S3,220.00

10 £73,220.00. -

- Decreases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant ARCADIS by
$£84,513.00, from $84,513.00 10 $0.00.

- Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant IAC, which

remains at $342.975.00.

- Increases the estimated amount of {(d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant RKG Associates by
$2,992.50, from 20,649.00 to $23.641.50.

,
- Decreages the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant SNHPC by $2,992.50,
from $5,700.00 10 $2,707.50. :

Also, the first sentence in paragraph 1 of Article [1, Section C (Limitation of Costs) is being amended to read
as follows:

“Costs incurred against this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $2.465.754.88, unless otherwise authorized.”

The above additional work revises the total amount payable under this Agreement, which increases by
$143,954.67, from $2.321,800.21 (0 $2,465,754.88 by Lhis amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.
Sincerely,

' o Y LY

eith A. Cota, P.E.
Chief Project Manager

/PP

Approved: Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
By: W

Tille: __ S $aton TCive,Pal
KAC/wjh

£\highway-designiiowns)\manchestcr\ 1609Pagreementipan b pretim designllctiersifee & time amendment june 2019\whb 06-03-19 ol docx
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

MANCHESTER 16099 (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the parties hereto have executed llhis amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first
above writien.

Consultant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT
By: W ‘By: M———
Sén, At € [ (Title)
Dated: f"/f/ 9 Dated: WL/

Department of Transportation

WITNESS.JO THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THEW NE% HAMPSHIRE
By: . By: = '/ /

Oirocior of Projact Devolopment
fot DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: D¢ N g H'vQO]O’ | Dated:" DL N ¢ H,‘%]O’I

Attarney General

: This is 10 certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution. :

Dated: _ Yy 15, 2014 By:

Secretary of State

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended
AGREEMENT, .
Dated: Allest:
By:

Secretary of State



VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

MANCHESTER
16099 (Part B)
1-293 Exits 6 & 7

I, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that | am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brusthin, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on February 6, 2019,
at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senior Principal for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc: and is herehy authorized to exerute professinonal
services contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal
therelo, and such execution of any professional service contract,
proposal or amendment in this company's name on its behalf under
seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F.
Kennedy is Senior Principal for this Corporation

'ATTEST:

Date: __June 4, 2019

; ""ﬂuumﬁ‘/P
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ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 06/05/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES MOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificato holdor Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must hava ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or bo andorsed.
tf SUBROGATYION IS WAIVED, subject (o the torms and conditions of the policy, cortaln policies may require an oendorsoment A statoment on

this cortificeto doos not confor rights Lo the cortificato holdor In lleu of such endorsement(s).
roouceR 781-245-5400 | ERi0ACT Christophor A. Poole
Poolo Profoss A
107 Audubon Rd. 2, Sto. 305 Ao, 21y, 161-245-5400 [ A2 1oy 761-245-6463
Wakofiold, MA 01 ] jﬁﬂ
Christopher A_Poolo
L OCSURCRIE) AFFORDING COVFRAGE WA
mauren a; Trangportation Insurance Co 20494
.Safety Insurance Company 39454
a ¢ Contingntal Casuaity Company 20443
| wsyren p; Valley Forgo'ingurance Company 20508
W.XL Spoclaity Insurance Company 37885
MSURERF : -
CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER;

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOITION' OF ANY CONTRACT OR DTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF IMNSURANCE %’,’; POLICY HUMEER Farral sl Rt LT
A [ X | commerciaL GENERAL LisBILITY 3 1,000,000
| cumsaunce: [X] occun x | x [6018141932 G5/01/2019| 05/01/2020 E:%% t i?gf%, L 1,000,000
X | Contract Llab. INO DEDUCTIBLE | MEQEXP A oo pesony | 8 10,000
| X | Blanket Waiver XCU COVERAGE INCL  peesoa s aovpuvey | 1,000,000
_ﬁ!ﬂ. uwT S PER; . . CENFRAI ARGRFCATE ] z'uw'mo
__ Pwr-'v| fl% Loc | PRONUCLS - GOMPIOP 70 | 3 2,000,000
anes V. Papers N 1,500,000
* | auromoons uaswiTy | FMBREOSNGLE LT | 1,000,000

| X | amv a0 X | x [sois203376 0540172019 05/01/2020 | poony INARY tPw pergor 13

|| S omr ot i
| X | AR oy (X FREER | ,
X |1501873 MA Safety NOH - |Medical Expense 1 $,000
C X wamaiaura | X | ocom cacocoummence [y 14,000.000
EXCESS LIAD camswaaoe| X | X 6018203362 FOLLOWS FORM | 05/01/2019| 05/01/2020 | AQGREGATE ' 14,000,000

peo | X | revesmons 10,000 _ L

D |wosxens courtacaanon X | E¥inae | 1RI*

m%':’ %m"'":'a“mw" @ " 0520112019 |05/0172020 ¢ cacri accrmern . 1,000,000
iy ' £ esase - ea gumvoved s 1.000,000
_E%gn%.&"ﬁmm& 1 ) 7,000,060
E |ArchiEng E 8 O ' STSTE| GO0 o [P G i 5,000,000
lmcn PollutionLiab Aggrogate 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIONS / VEMICLES (ACORD t#, Additions! Mk i may ba ched ¥ mern spacs ls required]
Pro{ect Manchoster 16099 (PART B)i-293 Exits 6 & 7

Prolessionat Liabllity Deductible: $75,000

See Attachod

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NHDOT-1
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEC POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WiL BE ODELIVERED IM

Now Hampshire Department ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
of Transportation i
John O. Morton Bullding AU THORTED REPRESEN (A TIVE

7 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 48)
Concord, NH 03302-0483 C 25 P4 %2{

1

ACORD 25 (2016/03) ‘- © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and 10go are registered marks of ACORD




NHDOT-1 VANASA T eaee2
. HOLDER CODE .
NOTEPAD: - ususeoswaur vanasse Hangen Brustin, Inc; OF ID: CL ous 06/05/2019

Projoct: Manchester 16099 (PART B)I-293 Exits 6 & 7

New H shire Dept. of Trangportation is included as additional insured
per written contract undor the general, auto, and umbrella lisbility
policies subject to same terms and conditions. Coveraqe is primary and
non-contributory. Waiver of subrogation applias to indicated policies in
favor of additional insured. 30 day notice of cancellation except 10 day
notice for non-payment of premium. -




_ . VANAS-1 ' _OPID:Cl
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE “S’y'mm

‘REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE OOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the cortificato holder s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho policy(ios) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorseod.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjoct to tho torms and conditlona of the policy, cartain poticies may roquire an ondorsomont. A statoment on
this cortificeto doos not confor righis to the cortificate holder In llou of such endorsemeont(s).

781-245-5400 ACT Christopher A. Poole
Poolo meculoml Ltd.
107 Audubon Rd. #2, Sto. 10 (R, o, £, 781-245-6400 (AX: wey; 761-245-6463
Wakeflold, MA 01880 i
Christopher A. Poole
| WMSURSAIE) AFFORDING COVERAQE HAKC S
mgumep o ; Transportation Insurance Co 20494
WEURED . Safety Insurance Company 39454
M 4 ndkept ¢ .Continental Casualty Company 20441
F : - p.Valley Forgo insurance Company - 20508
Wk 83471 [ wsynen g XL Speclaity Insurance Company 37885
ENBURER F ;.
CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS (S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY FAID CLAIMS.
jese TYPE OF WIURANCE FM POLICY NUMTER M poucy gxt LisiTs
A | X | commerciaL aeneraL uaguTY 1,000,000
| cuuus.unce [ X ] occum X [ x [so18141832 06/01/2019( 060172020 m R 1.ooo_.ooo|
A K Contract Liab. NO OEDUCTIBLE | MED EXP (A ona.pormon) |8 - 10,000]
A Blanket Walver IXCU COVERAGE INCL w s 1.WU.UUU|
3 st | emeam socnEcate |3 2,000,000}
| | f ’ i 2,500,000
] 6 Papers R 1,500,000|
€ | auromooms uasaTy | GOMBAED SHGLE LWIT T 1,000,000
| X ] awy auro x | x [sot8203378 05/01/2016| 05/01/2020 | acorv inasmy Per pervomy_| s
| R ey o i
[ X | XV omy iy W’m o i
X 1601873 MA |~ |Safaty NOH Medical Expenae ' 5,000
[ C X oaneloninn | XT ocowm Lo | eacri ocoummence ) 14,000,000
EXCE3S LIAD cuunsaane| X [ X 18203362 FOLLOWS FORM | 05/01/2018]|05/01/2020 | AQGREGATE I 14,000,000
oeo | X | revesmons 10,000 R
D [womxens c TION X | S¥hnae | 120
oy oy @ X [Bo17185238 05/0172019) 0870112020 ¢ acot scconny " 1,000,000
Excluoeo? A STATES LONGSHOREMARD . N 1,000,000
L H pou, descrbe uncer . ] s 1,000,000
PP oD o T PRESEETET GTAZ0TE[OTAETZ0T0[Por Clatm- o 5,560,000
Inc! PollutionLiab ULL PRIOR ACTS Aggrogate 5,000,000

Pro* oct: Manchester 16099 (PART B)I-293 ExIta 64 7
cs;aloml Lizbllity Deductible: $50,000
Soe Attachod

ORSCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additiens! Rasarks Schachse, mey be stiached If mors space is required)

_CERTIFICATE HOLRER

CANCELLATION

NHDOT-1

New Hampshire Department
of Transportation
- John Q. Morton Building

¢
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE TMEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE ODELVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

7 Hazon Drive, P.O. Box 483 A AT
Concord, NK 03302-0483 C Zé 4 /—2”7
|
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1088.2016 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights rosorved.

Tho ACORD name and logo are roglstered marks of ACORD



nosencooe NHDOT-1 VANAS-1

NOTEPAD: ISURED'S NAME Vanasse Hangon Brustlin, Inc.; oPiD:CL

sage 2
bets  T/02/2018

Project: Manchester 16099 (PART B)X-293 Exite 6 & 7

Now R shire Dept. of T:usg:rtltion ig included as additional ingured
por written contract under t general, auto, and umbrella liabiliey
policies pubject to same terms and conditions. Coverage io primary
non-contributory. Waiver of ocubrogation applies to indicate pelicien in
,[favor of additional insured. 30 day notice of cancellation except 10 day
notice for non-paymeat of premium.




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Wdcﬁmﬁxm C C;:’JSC/ . .E.
j))iﬂ ‘a \q \% Bureau of Highway Design

“November 8, 2018

His Excellency Governor Christopher T. Snnunu
end the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REOUESTED ACTION
The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calender,

. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #500058S, with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.,
Vendor #174584, to perform the second phase of a twnpike transportation system'upgrade along three (3) miles of
the F.E. Everett Tumpike (1-293) through Exits 6 and 7 in the City of Manchester, by extending the completion
date from December 31, 2018 to May 31, 2019, effective upon Quvernor and Council approval. The original
Agreement wes approved by Governor and Council on October 7, 2015, Item #29. Time extension only, no new
funding.

. XPLANATIO
The purpose of this professional engineering design and environmenta] consultant services egreement is to perform

the second design phase (Part B) of a tumpike transportation system upgrade project along three (3) miles of the F.E.

Everett Tumnpike (i-293) in the City of Manchester beginning at the overpass of Bridge Street, north of Bxit §
(Granite Street), through and including Exit 6 {Goffstown RoadlAmoskeag interchange) to approximately one (1)
mite north of Exit 7 (NH Route 3JA). This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan for planning and engincering study (Menchester 16099).

This amendment to the Agreement is to extend tho contract’s previously-amended completion datz to allow the
consultant sufficient time for continued public outreach, coordination with the communities, and completion of
the NEPA environmental documentation. Of the original $2,321,800.21 amount for this contract, there isa
balance of epproximately $856,000 remaining (100% Tumnpike Funds). On May 3, 2017 the Governor and
Council approved extending the original completion date of May 31, 2017 to March 31, 2018 (ltem #5B). On
March 7, 2018 the Governor and Council approved extending the amended completion date of March 31, 2018 to
December 31, 2018 (Item #5A).

This amended Agreement has been npproved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Coples of the
fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of
Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of

Transportation.

1t is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as outlined
above.

Sincerely,

Lo b M

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments
JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 803-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 « TOD: RELAY NH 1-£00-735-2084 + INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM

/
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victorio F. Sheehan

Commissioner ' Assistant Commissioner
MANCHESTER - ' Bureau of Highway Design
16099 (PART B) ) Room 200
I-293Exits 6 & 7 Tel. (603) 271-2171
Time Extension Amendment . Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated September 1, 2015,
Contract No. 5000585)

November 2, 2018

Mr. Martin F. Kennedy, P.E.
Project Manager

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

This letter amends Article I, Section G (Date of Completion) in the above-referenced Agreement. The
original and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date May 31, 2017
Amended to March 31, 2018
Amended to December 31, 2018
By this letter, amended to May 31,2019

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated September 28,
2018. '

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,

Keith A. Coto; P.é
Chief Project Manager

Approved: Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

By: & S A(MEA
Title: __SSavrel TRIwE, AL

KACHwih
s:\highwey-design\(towra)mancheste\1 609Pwgreementipart b peelim designVicttervid 11-02-18 tel docx
JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7T HAZEN DRIVE « P.0. BOX 483 ¢ CONCORD, NEW HAMPEHIRE 03302483
TELEPHONE: 803-274-3734 » FAX; 803-271-3914 » YOD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2004 « INTERNET: WAWW NHDOT.COM




Page 2 of 2

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
MANCHESTER 16009 (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC. ;

" IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the partics hereto have exocuted this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year
first ebove written.

Consultant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT ' CONS U'I.:TANT
By: é - ﬁ:i:ﬁ: . By: Lz i.. m \

_Slivpt “Ppewe,pat (Title)

Dawed: __ /YT /1P Dued: _ /608

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
( ﬁ{— ShA-

Director of Project Developmend
foh DOT COMMISSIONER

oust: [0/ F owats 11

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form
and execution,

. v .!
Dated: _ 1|/30 /I by _AMUMB dtmnotinm :

: : Assistant Attorney General
Secretory of Stite Z
DEC 1 9 2018 . “
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on ___ approved this amended ;
AGREEMENT. ' ;
DEC 19 2018 : '

Dated: Atlest:

~

':nwwsifﬁﬁimrmu




VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

MANCHESTER
16099 (PART B)
1-293 Exits 6 & 7

I, Robert M. Dubinsky, htreby certify that I am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January 31, 2018,
at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting. .

VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senlor Principal for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized to execute professional
services contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal
thereto; and such execution of any professional service contract,
proposal or amendment in this company's name on its behalf under
seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
' remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F.
Kennedy is Senior Principal for this Corporation

Dats: - |&




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, Witllam M. Gardner, Sccretary of Stato of the State of New Henpshire, do hereby certify that VANASSE HANGEN
BRUSTLIN, INC. is a Messachuseits Profit Corporation registered o trangact business in New Hampahire on December 11,
1986. 1 further certifyy that ail fees and documents roquired by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good
standing &3 far as this offico is concemed.

Business 1D: 104275
Certificato Number : 0004071454

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 bereto sct my hand and cause to be affixed
tho Scal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 2nd day of April A.D. 2018.

Bk

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State
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'1 g CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE : oTH1/2018

I mmﬂmmwmmuanmwmmmvmmmmmmmmmmumm
OELOW. THIS CERTIRCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT COMSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE (EBUING INSURER(B),

1 IMPORTANT: UMMWUNWM“MMMWNWWNMW
uwmmwmwummmmamm mmmmmm A statementon

T _this cortificats doss not confer rishes to the certificats bolder in ey of such enda

POLICY NUMBER

mm41m osm1r2018| 08012010 | PAMGE o ReMEC

XCU COVERGAE (NCL

X v o
- S o W‘“"
] m#ﬂ s.m, NOH
X

L STATES LONGENOREMARD

Papers ‘

DESCIIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIOND / VESCLES mmmn—mhﬂ-’u-—nu-m-hm

Rﬁim ): Manchestor, 16080 (Pert 8), Jaffroy, 16037, r) Bun'g:l
R R

. NHDOT-1
mmwmsﬁmuwgmmmuc;mxmm:
MNaw Hampshire Department R ORDARGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONE. L
of Transportation

mo'wm ATHORIED REPRPEENTATE

7 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 483 o
Concord, NM 03302.0483 C Z 4(9:;25

1
ACORD 26 (2016/07) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registored marks of ACORD

REPREBENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER . ] -
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BELOW. WWENWMBMMMAWMMWWAW
_ REPREBENT, TIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER. .

IMPORTANT: 1 the certificats hoidsr ts £n ADDITIONAL (NSURED, tw policy(tas) awsst have ADDITIONAL (NSURED provisions or be endorsed.
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

3}\9. 3-1-13  Willam Can, PR
Assistant Commiszionsr
His Bxcellency, Governar Christopher T. Sununu Burean of Highway Design
end the Honorable Council December 27, 2017
State Houso .
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

Tho Department of Transportation requosts plecing this item o the Consent Calendar.

Authorizs the Department of Transpartation to smend Contract #5000585, with Venasse Hangen Brustlin, Ine.,
Vendor #174584, to perform the scoond phace of a turnpike transportation system upgrado along three (3) miles of
the F.B. Bverett Turnpike (1-293) through Bxits 6 and 7 in the City of Manchester, by extending the completion
dato from March 31, 2018 to December 31, 2018, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original
Amemwuappmvedby(}ovmandCoumﬂonOMhT 2015, [m#29 Thnoa:tmmononly 0o now

funding.

EXPLANATION
The purpose of this professional enginecring design and environinental consultant services agreement iy to perfarm
the socond design phase (Part B) of a tumpiks transportation system upgrado project along three (3) miles of the F.B.
Bverett Turnpike (I-293) in the City of Manchester beginning at the overpass of Bridge Street, north of Exit 5
(Gravits Street), through and including Bxit 6 (Qoffstown Roed/Amoskeng interchangs) to approximately one (1)
mile north of Bxit 7 (NH Roate 3JA). This project is ourrently included in the State's Ten-Year Transportation -
Improvement Plan for planning and enginecring study (Manchestes 16099).

This amendment to tho Agreement is to extend the contract’s previously-amended completion date to allow the
consultant sufficient time for continued public outreach, coondination with tho comumunities, end completion of
the NEPA environmental documentation. Of the original $2,321,800.21 amount for this contract, thero is a
balance of approximately $1,150,000 remaining (100% Tumpike Funds). On May 3, 2017 the Governor and
Councl) approved extending the original completion date of May 31, 2017 to March 31, 2018 (ftem #5B).

This ameaded Agroement bas been approved by the Attomey General as to form and execution. Copies of the
fully-executed amended Agrecment aro on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
. Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of

Transportation.
It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as outlined
above.

Sincerely,
P
Victoria F. Sheohan
Commigsioner

Attachments
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Departassnt of Trmmoportntisn '
YICTORIA F. mu.uu CASS PE
SHESHAN ASSISTANT COMMBSIONER
MANCHESTER Bureau of Highway Design -
1-293 EXITS 6 & 7 Room 200 (CMF)
16099 (PART B) Tel. (603) 271-2171
Pax: (603) 271-7023
December 26, 2017
Mr. Martin F. Kennedy, P.E. |
Project Manager
Vanssee Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532
Dear Mr. Keanedy:

This letter amends Articlo [, Section G (Date of Completion) for the abovo-noted Agreement. The
original and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date May 31, 2017
Amended to March 31, 2018
By this letter, amended to December 31, 2018
This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requestod by your letter dated December 15,
2017.
This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.
Sincerely,
Kbeith A. Cota, P.B.
Chﬁedmm
Approved: Poter B. Stammas, P.E.
Director of Project Dovelopment
Wae concur in the sbove Amendmant.
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
By LA T Mo

Title: | §6avet. TR/nmecmed .. _

sblghway-design(iowns)\menchesiei) 609Aagroomenfipart b prclim dealgriettonsivhb 12-26-17 ol doca

JOHN Q. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.0. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 5803-271-3734 » FAX: 603-271-33%4 « TOD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2004 » INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

MANCHESTER 16009 (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto bave exscuted this amended AGREEMENT on the day
and year first above written.

Consaltant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT
By: %Aa—%ﬁ— L , By: Mﬂm&k
_S€woar PaiswciAete  (Title)
Deted: ___o//sp Dated: /30 /22
epariment of: irtatho
WITNESS TO THB STATE OP NEW HAMPSHIRE THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Owactoy of Project Devetopomest
foq, DOT COMMISSIONER
Dated: g% ji Dated: u)///J'

Thiammmﬁtlm:thsabowumdedAGREBMENThubmmwuwedbyﬂusoﬁ'ioeandisnppwvedmh
form and execution. .

Dated: 213§ }(,UJ\-UH‘_Q 'f?\uwm

Axxixinml Allvrney Goneml

L]

Apry o t

This is to cestify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on AR 072:0?_ ___approved this amended
AGREEMENT. ,
Datod: WAR 07 208 Attest:

™ DEPUTY'SECRETARY OF STATE



VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

MANCHESTER
1-293 EXITS 6 & 7
16099 (PART B)

L, Robert M. Dubinsky, hereby certify that [ am the duly clected Clerk of
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

I bereby certify the following is a true copy of Vote teken at 8 meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January 25, 2017,
at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Martin F. Kennedy is Senior Principal for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized to execute professional
services contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal
thereto; and such execution of any professional service contract,
proposal or amendment in this company's name on its beha{f under
seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealod and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that Martin F.

Kennedy is Senior Principal for this Corporation




| State of New Hampshire
Departnient of State

meum.m,«mamoandhmammmvmm
mmu-mmwwummummmmun,
ms.mnmmommnmuwwwumdmﬁmmwwuhum
sending e fr o9 il offico by conoemad.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF,
1 bereto sct ey bead end causs o bo effixed

tho Bead of tha Bisto of Now Hempehirg,
s 3rd day of April A.D. 2017,

Williarn M. Gardner
Seoretary of Sty
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WILLIAM CASS, P.E.
COMMISSIONER

Bureau of Highway Design
March 13,2017
His Exceitency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Himpshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION
The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorizs the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000585, with Vanassc Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., Vendor ¥174584, to perform the second phase of 8 tumpike transportation system upgrade
along three (3) miles of the F.E. Everett Tumpike (1-293) through Exits 6 and 7 in the City of
Manchester, by extonding the completion date from May 31, 2017 to March 31, 2018, effective upon
Governor and Counctl approval. The crigirial Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on
October 7, 2015, Item #29. Time extension only, no new funding.

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this professional engineering design and environmental consultant scrvices agreement isto
perform the second design phase (Part B) of a turnpike transportation system upgrado project along three
(3) miles of the F.E. Everett Tumpike (1-293) in the City of Manchester beginning at the overpass of
Bridge Strect, north of Exit § (Granite Street), through and including Exit 6 (Goffstown Road/Amoskeag
interchange) to approximately one (1) mile north of Exit 7 (NH Route 3A). This projoect is currently
included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan for planning end engineering study
(Manchester 16099).

This amendment to the Agroement is to extend the contract’s compiction date to allow the consultant
sufficient time to ensure adequate time for continued public outreach, coordination with the
communities, and compietion of the NEPA environmental documentation. Of the original
$2.321,800.2( amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately $844,000 remaining (100%
Tumpike Funds).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attomoy Qeneral as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agrecment are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Govemor and Council approval will be on

file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for eonsuldné services as
cutlined above. -

Sincerely,

L. v e

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

JOHN O. MORTOM BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 = CONCORD, NEW HAMPEHIRE 03302-0453
TELEPHONE: 633-271-3734 ¢ FAX: 803-271-3914 = TDD; RELAY NH 1-000-735-2084 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT COM



THE STATE OF NEW HAMFSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WILLIAM CASS, P£
ASSKTANT COMMIESSIONER

Buresn of Highway Design
Room 200 (CMF)

Tel. (603)271-2171

Fax: (603) 271-7025

Maerch 7, 2017

' Mr. Marty Kennedy, P.E.
Managing Director

Vanase Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

2 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 200
Bedford, NH 03110-6532

MMrKemedy

This letter amends Article 1, Section G (Date of Completion) for the above-noted Agreement.
The original and amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date May 31,2017
Bythls letter, amended to _ March 31,2018

mumammm&mmlmuummwmmw
lanuary 12, 2017,

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,
e
Chief Projes Manager

Approved: Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Projoct Development

We ooncur in the above Amendment.
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN. INC

o Mty T
Tide:___ S U P

s\higbwey-desip(iowm gumcheston | 6099ent b peclim desigaettertivi 03-07-17 tcddoc

JOMN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « PO, BOX 453 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
TELEPHONE: 003-2T1-2171 « FAX: 003-271.7026 « TOD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2084 o INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT COM
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MANCHESTER 16009 (PART B)
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partics hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT cn
the day and year first above written.

Congaltant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT
By: Z;Z.a_ﬁﬁ*_—-_ By __ /A 4/
] SPUP (Title)
oust: _ I/o/s> Dated: «d@/ﬂ-
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
hiractar of Progact Dow?
7ot DOT COMMISSIONER
Dated: 9/,"2&?4 7 Dated: #2‘?/ 2
/I 7

woveduwfonnmdemuuon

Dated: .'!!n!l'!

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this
ancnded AGREEMENT.
Dasted: . . Attest:

By:

Secretery of Stato



VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
Certificate of Vote

MANCHESTER
1293 EXITS 6 & 7
16099 (PART B)

1, Robert M. Dubingky, hereby certify that | am the duly elected Clerk of
Vanassc Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

1 hereby certify the following is-a true copy of Vote taken at a meeting of
the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on January
25, 2017, at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That William Ashworth is Regional Manager for Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc. and is hereby authorized to execute professional
services contracts, proposals and amendments in the name and
behalf of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., and affix its corporate seal
thereto,"and such execution of any professional service contract,
proposal or amendment in this company ‘s name on its behalf under
seal of the company, shall be valid and binding upon this company.

L hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of this date, and that William
Ashworth is Regional Manager for this Corparation

Date: _March 10, 2017

(Corporate Seal)



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATB

1, Wilitam M. Gerdner, Soanstary of Stats of tha State of Now Hampehire, do herchy certify thet VANASSE HANGEN
mmmu.wmwwummhmwwnmwn.
1986. | further cestify tht all foes and documents roquired by the Scorctary of Siuze's offico have bom reocived and bs in good
stending o fir g3 (el offiee is concerned.

Businens ID: 104275

N TESTIMONY WHEREQF,

[ hereto st iy hend and canso to bo affixed
the Seal of the Stnto of New Hempshire,
this 3rd day of April A.D. 2017,

Wiiliem M. Gerdney
Scorctery of Steto
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New Mampshire Department

of Trensportation

John O, Morton Buliding

7 Haxen Drive, P.O. Box 483
- Concord, NH 03301-048)

SHOVAD ANY OF THE ABOVE DEBCRISED FOLICIES BF CANCELLED BEFORE
T SIFRATION OATE THEREQF, NOTICE. WL 8 DELMRID M
mmmmm
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BELOW.
REPRESENTATVE OR PRODUCER, AKD THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER.
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John O. Morton
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B)@ )W  THESTATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE fﬁ
x - - DEPARTMENT OF IRANBMEI‘ATION .

)

WILLIAM CASS, P.E.
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

Bureau of Highway Design
August 25, 2015

Her Excellency, Govemor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council
State House _
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REOQUESTED ACTION
Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into an Agreement with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin,
Inc., Vendor #174584, for a total amount not to exceed $2,321,80021, to perform the second phase of a
tumpike transportation system upgrade along three (3) miles of the F.E. Everett Tumpike (1-293) through
Exits 6 and 7 in the City of Manchester, effective upon Governor and Council approval, through May 31,
2017. 100% Tumpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following eccounts in State FY 2016
and State FY 2017 upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the fiture operating
budget, with the ability to adjust encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if
needed and justified:

04-96-96-961017-7507 FY 2016 "EY 2017

Central NH Turnpike

046-500463 Eng Consultants Non-Benefit $930,000.00  $1,391,800.21
EXPLANATION

The Department requires professional engineering design and environmental consultant services to perform
the scoond design phase (Part B) of a tumpike transportation system upgrade project along three (3) miles
of the F.E. Everett Turnpike (1-293) in the City of Manchester beginning at the overpass of Bridge Street,
north of Exit 5 (Granite Street), through and including Exit 6 (Goffstown Road/Amoskeag interchange) to
epproximately one (1) mile north of Exit 7 (NH Route 3A). Thispmjectmcumﬂy included in the
State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan for planning and engineering study (Manchester
16099).

On March 7, 2012, the Govemor and Council authorized the Part A Agreement (Item #84, copy attached)
for the planning-level study of the trensportation-system needs, potential improvement, and other
ramifications specific to the project area and the interdependent operation of the interchanges. The goal
- was to establish practicable altematives for fusther development of preliminary-engineering plans and
formal environmental documentation. The study also invoived traffic analysis, evaluation of
environmental resources and impacts at a macro level, and a substantial public-participation program.
The Department reserved the right to either negotiate a scope and foo for the Part B preliminary design

- services or terminate the contract. Since the firm of Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. satisfactorily
completed the Part A (planning study) services for this project, the Department proposes to continue with
this firm to perform the Part B (preliminary design) effort.

JOMN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN ORIVE « P.0. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPGHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 803-271-2171 & FAX: 603-271-7026 « TDD ACCESS: RELAY N 1-800-735-2904 ¢ INTERNET. WANW.NHDOT.COM



Y AP . -

- amwig e = w o ——— e e e w i omErar—

U S

- I N T

20f2

The Part B preliminary design services include continuing to develop alteratives for the transportation
system associsated with the 1-293 corvidor in the project area. The altemative refinement process will use
3 context-sensitive solution approach to detenmine a preferved alternative, identify all impacted natural
and culture! resources with identified potential minimization/mitigation, prepare an Environmental
Document for the preferred alternative, prepare a hearing plen for the preferred altemative, end
implement a sustainable highway screening and decision tool. The Department reserves the right to
either negotiate a scope and fee for Part C (finel design), or terminate the contract with Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc.

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. has agreed to furnish the required services for a total fee not to exceed
$2.321,800.21. Thig is a reasonable fee end is commensurate with the complexity of the project and the
scope of engineering and tochnical services to be furnished.
fmmmm»pmmwmcmm”wfmmmﬂm The Department
has verified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully-executed Agreement are on file at

the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to
Govemor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

Itismpoaﬁluqumstedtﬁntmthnﬁtybegivmwmintomw for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely,

o e

Assistant Commissioner
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THE STATR OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
-pmu‘ggzurj;rmamn

[ 27 JSenuary 19, 2012
Hils Bxest , Govemor John H, Lynoh
mdthoh’lllwmhb Counoll
Stato Houso
,\ Cazcord, Now Hampstifre 03301 .
" Reguested Actlon
Anthories tho Dopartment of ta exler [nto an Agresmont with Vanarso

t. Brustlln, tna,, Bedford, NH, Vendor 5174 for a fto
g'g.?nmm. to perform & syslom plagning Iﬂllysl?'m. n:mmmtwm . ‘mﬁ:
mm@ﬂm?’mmmabm B::m" Tumplks (1293) through
through Augint 31, 3013, 100% Tumpiko Punds, | end provel

Punding {s avalinblo as follows .
04-86-96.951017-7507 Conttad NH Tumplks

400500870 Higiway Contrust PaymentsDOT  $883,591.60
EXPLANATION ~

Tho Departmont mmwudmmddm aning, end environmental consuliam
mvbulhtnw:mpmlhgundytomlnam hmm?lh;nmnf}nm dos etong threo (1)
ttlles of tho P8, Bverct Tumnpika (1-293) In (ho Cliy of Manskestor beginning nmowm of Bridgo
Streel MdMIS(MMMMMMhs Bxit 6 (QofMitown Rosd/Amaskesg
Int )mwwm(lmmmawmmamm Tho study will parferm
& plonning-tovel sludy of tho tmnspostation-systom momlhl Improvoment, and other ramffisations
mmohmmmmdtllemwm«am of the interehanges, The goal is io asgeblish
practieablo ofterinfives for further dovelopmant of proliminery-engineering plame and formal
envionmental dooumentation, Tho study will also Lavalvo tafil analyis, evaluntlon of envirenments!
mmmdlmmm-damm!wd.udnmhmnumbﬂwaxﬂdplﬂmmm ‘tho Department
mlhodgluudmbrmgomhammdtbmuwmﬂmhmymdﬂmldodmlhm
transportaiion system tpgredo project with Venaaso Hangen Brua(fln, Ino,, or terminate the contract, This
pritject b cumantly included f the ”sm'-m-vm Trenspestation Improvement Pian for planaing zad
.a:aln‘z’uhgdudym!ammclﬁ )3 )

_ Thomnaulnbcﬂwmmr!qdbylhﬂbepamwmhqulmm&ndomh
In accordancs wilh RSAs 20-1122, 2(-1220 and 314:22d, ofl appiloablo Pedern! (aws énd fho

Department's “Consullant 'Solsotion asd Sarvies Agresment Proceduros” dated Decamber 1999, The

Deprimont’s Consuftart Setestlon Committeo by a elanding commisies thet meets regulnrly (o administer

fho prossss end mako detsnmingtions. The Commlies s comprised of tho Assiztont Dircotor of '

Dayatapment (chals), i Chiof Projoot Mannger, the Admiulstmiars of tho Bureniss of Hightvay

' mnmmm;mummmmmammewmwm.

mmmmuamammmmhqmnmm-bmammwmwmmum
wemmmmmmummmwmwmwm
Manchoster 16099 Corridor Siudy (WB.R.T, 1203 Byelt 67} Tho asrignment was tistod o3 a *Possibls
Actlon Projost® on (he Departnant’s webells on Augost 27, 2010, asking for lattors of Mtorest from
qualified (s, From tho flsf of fiems that aubmitted fotiom of Intercst, e Cammiites propacsd s long
end then ahiost list of Conguitants en Qotober 15, 2010 for conaldoratlon end approval by (e Adsiatant
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. mmunllﬁodnuodowzo.zolo
tmgbamhnlmlwmmmn?m Commliteo mombare
ommbulazuloma\Mmhsnmmmmhmuoqmmhor of tho
ansignmont, olarlty of (o proposal, aspaolly o porforma In & (imely masnel, guallty ond exgosfenco of the

end overell sultabll for the essignment. (Tho

oot mepager end (ho Sous posfornsnce, end ity
gﬂd‘:;lwvwmmmmmsmmqm.uwmwtonnngmpoab.

aro-sitashed.) mmmmum,mmmmm gnnmﬂMlnsof&aﬂunonm
am!nwccmmm’aunkhswmmdmm atstant mmmmmddmmm
A unshnlh!danmllﬂdomwmmlumd the higheale
mﬁhsﬂmmmdmubmllnmwnpommrmmmﬂm .

Tho long Ust of aix (6) consulian firuys that wero consldesed rwlhhaulgumanl.wllhlhnmmmn-
lisied fsmy shown In bold, Is as follows: ‘

Qfftce Lecation
The Louls Borgor Group, Ino. Manaliostar, NH
CLD Cousulting Eoglocors, Inc Mancliesion NI
Tay, Spofford & Thoradike, LLC . Dodford, NH
MoPariand-Johnson, Jno. Concord, NH
Parsons Qroup Ino. Boston, MA
vonsmes Hangen Brustiin, Ine. Bedford, NH

Tho firm of Vanasso Hmamnmﬂlmlumhuwmmmdedmmhwmm This {lm hos
an cxcollent reputatlon and Jies domeonstraied tholr upnbllllytopu-fhmmomwmry saglpesring and
luhdnlurvlml’oﬂhbuﬂgnmuu. Background lnihmulononlhhnrmhntmhed.

VMWMMMmdewthW&dW(hrolmllbonuuoomed
$883,591.00. nummwmmdhwmmmmlmmmmwamwmmm
scope of ongl utdleoh:ﬂmlmvhulobw:hed. :

nh%mwmwmmmwmmwmuummwm The
Dapatmont has verified that {ho neconsary funds ero avaliablo. Coplos of tho [ully-oxesated
ars on filo ol the Seorciary of Slates Offico and tho Depasiment of Adminltrative Servicss, and
subsequent (O Govamor and Coumali-approval will bean filo at tho Dapartmont of Teansporiation.
i1 Is roxpesifully requssted that authority bo given (o entor lirto 2 Agrooment for consulting services
s cullined abovo.
Sineoroly,

.

Chrlstopher D, Cloment, Sr.
mﬂm .
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